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Data	are	preliminary	and	subject	to	quality	improvement	and	quality	assurance	validation.	Race	and	ethnicity data	is	reported
	into	the	Kansas	Immunization	Registry 	(KS	WebIZ	)	by	vaccine	providers	using	patient	self-identified	race	and	ethnicity.
Multiple	races	are	available	for	selection	with	the	primary	race	listed	first	followed	by	other	selected	races. Race	is		reported
into	the demographics	section	of	a	patient	record	and	can	be	updated	as	needed;		updated race	information will	apply	to	all
previous	and	future 	vaccine	administered to	that	individual.
Data	Source:	Kansas	Immunization	Information	System,	KS	WebIZ

Age	Group Race People	Vaccinated Race	Rate	per	1,000
Younger
than	18

White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

18	to	24 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

25	to	34 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

35	to	44 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

45	to	54 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

55	to	64 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

65	to	74 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

75	to	84 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

85+ White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other

130.1
47.4
114.2
21.9
39.1
56.8

2,990
1,659
5,550
50

2,347
201

1,866
32,907

681.0
270.8
373.9
82.0
186.9
293.8

8,314
4,244
9,186
127

4,686
382

4,030
70,930

671.3
270.3
386.0
136.3
197.8
319.1

19,598
8,481
7,950
186

7,133
738

5,753
101,284

1,117.8
398.6
474.4
170.9
283.5
379.0

23,140
10,034
8,567
220

6,733
783

6,532
117,855

1,764.3
377.8
563.0
178.8
376.8
414.2

23,587
9,962
8,876
167

6,512
762

7,257
119,051

3,224.8
552.0
629.3
215.8
484.1
478.7

28,076
9,506
14,473
154

4,838
829

9,613
160,522

7,591.5
625.9
699.3
245.5
634.4
647.2

20,475
9,383
18,303

92
3,463
527

7,168
162,627

8,418.5
860.0
630.7
238.5
569.7
653.5

10,938
3,814
9,454
43

1,368
191

2,839
83,935

9,024.0
600.0
540.2
331.3
506.7
536.2

7,178
1,774
3,763
15
390
53
941

33,513

Vaccination	Rate	by	Age	Group	and	Race
(rate	per	1,000	population)

Age	Group Ethnicity People	Vaccinated Ethnicity	Rate	per	1,000
Younger
than	18

Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

18	to	24 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

25	to	34 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

35	to	44 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

45	to	54 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

55	to	64 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

65	to	74 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

75	to	84 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

85+ Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

50.5

64.5

6,603
4,260
36,707

304.9

293.0

14,113
15,161
72,625

327.7

325.2

17,629
26,468
107,026

408.5

397.7

19,681
29,767
124,416

560.5

429.4

20,101
30,649
125,424

713.6

496.1

16,456
38,700
172,855

923.7

665.4

10,583
37,931
173,524

995.3

675.7

4,692
18,116
89,774

1,076.4

561.1

2,058
9,789
35,780

Vaccination	Rate	by	Age	Group	and	Ethnicity
(rate	per	1,000	population)


