Kansas COVID-19

Demographics Tables

Data are preliminary and subject to quality improvement and quality assurance validation. Race and ethnicity data is reported into the Kansas immunization Registry (KS WeblZ) by vaccine providers using patient self-identified race and ethnicity. Multiple races are available for selection with the primary race listed first followed by other selected races. Race is reported into the demographics section of a patient record and can be updated as needed; updated race information will apply to all previous and future vaccine administerace to that individual.

Data Source: Kansas Immunization Information System, KS WeblZ

Vaccination Rate by Age Group and Race (rate per 1,000 population)

Age Group	Race	People Vaccinated	Race Rate per 1,000
Younger	White	32.907	56.8
than 18	Black or African American	1,866	39.1
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	201	21.9
	Asian	2,347	114.2
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	50	47.4
	Two or more races	5,550	130.1
	Other	1,659	
	Not Reported/Missing	2,990	
18 to 24	White	70,930	293.8
	Black or African American	4,030	186.9
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	382	82.0
	Asian	4,686	373.9
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	127	270.8
	Two or more races Other	9,186	681.0
	Other Not Reported/Missing	4,244 8,314	
25 to 34	White	101 284	319 1
25 10 54	Black or African American	5,753	197.8
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	738	136.3
	Asian	7,133	386.0
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	186	270.3
	Two or more races	7,950	671.3
	Other	8.481	0/1.3
	Not Reported/Missing	19.598	
35 to 44	White	117.855	379.0
	Black or African American	6,532	283.5
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	783	170.9
	Asian	6,733	474.4
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	220	398.6
	Two or more races	8,567	1,117.8
	Other	10,034	
	Not Reported/Missing	23,140	
45 to 54	White	119,051	414.2
	Black or African American	7,257	376.8
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	762	178.8
	Asian	6,512	563.0
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	167	377.8
	Two or more races	8,876	1,764.3
	Other	9,962	
	Not Reported/Missing	23,587	
55 to 64	White	160,522	478.7
	Black or African American	9,613	484.1
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	829	215.8
	Asian	4,838 154	629.3 552.0
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	154	3,224.8
	Two or more races Other	9 506	3,224.8
	Not Reported/Missing	9,506	
65 to 74	White	162.627	647.2
03 (0 /4	Black or African American	7,168	634.4
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	7,166	245.9
	Asian	3,463	699.3
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	92	625.9
	Two or more races	18.303	7,591.5
	Other	9.383	.,
	Not Reported/Missing	20,475	
75 to 84	White	83,935	653.5
	Black or African American	2,839	569.7
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	191	238.5
	Asian	1,368	630.7
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	43	860.0
	Two or more races	9,454	8,418.5
	Other	3,814	
	Not Reported/Missing	10,938	
85+	White	33,513	536.2
	Black or African American	941	506.7
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	53	331.3
	Asian	390	540.2
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	15	600.0
	Two or more races	3,763	9,024.0

Vaccination Rate by Age Group and Ethnicity (rate per 1,000 population)

Age Group	Ethnicity	People Vaccinated	Ethnicity Rate per 1,000
Younger than 18	Not Hispanic or Latino	36,707	64.5
	Missing/Not Reported	4,260	
	Hispanic or Latino	6,603	50.5
18 to 24	Not Hispanic or Latino	72,625	293.0
	Missing/Not Reported	15,161	
	Hispanic or Latino	14,113	304.9
25 to 34	Not Hispanic or Latino	107,026	325.2
	Missing/Not Reported	26,468	
	Hispanic or Latino	17,629	327.7
35 to 44	Not Hispanic or Latino	124,416	397.7
	Missing/Not Reported	29,767	
	Hispanic or Latino	19,681	408.5
45 to 54	Not Hispanic or Latino	125,424	429.4
	Missing/Not Reported	30,649	
	Hispanic or Latino	20,101	560.5
55 to 64	Not Hispanic or Latino	172,855	496.1
	Missing/Not Reported	38,700	
	Hispanic or Latino	16,456	713.6
55 to 74	Not Hispanic or Latino	173,524	665.4
	Missing/Not Reported	37,931	
	Hispanic or Latino	10,583	923.7
75 to 84	Not Hispanic or Latino	89,774	675.7
	Missing/Not Reported	18,116	
	Hispanic or Latino	4,692	995.3
85+	Not Hispanic or Latino	35,780	561.1
	Missing/Not Reported	9,789	
	Hispanic or Latino	2,058	1,076.4